ORDINANCE NO 30

Councilman Henry Darsow offered the following ordinance which was seconded by Councilman Kenneth Bergseth: The Council of the Village of Finlayson, Minnesota does ordain: Where as Earl C. Meidlinger and Ethel G. Meidlinger, his wife, owners of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW ¼ of NW ¼) Section Twenty (20), Township Forty Three (43), Range Twenty (20), have petitioned the Village Council of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota, asking that the Village of Finlayson annexed the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW ¼ of NW ¼), Section Twenty (20), Township forty Three (43), et al. (NW ¼ of NW ¼), Section Twenty (20), Township forty Three (43), be included within the Village of Finlayson and

WHEREAS, THE Village Council of the Village of Finlayson, Minnesota believes that it will be to the best interest of the Village and of the territory affected to grant the petition and it further appearing that the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW ¼ of NW ¼), Section Twenty (20), Township Forty Three (43), Range Twenty (20), is less than two hundred (200) acres and abuts the Village of Finlayson, Minnesota.

It is hereby declared and ordered that the said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW ¼ of NW ¼), Section Twenty (20), Township Forty Three (43), Range Twenty (20), be included within the village of Finlayson.

Passed by the Village Council this 9th day of September, 1957.

V.E. Shafer Kenneth Bergseth Mayor Clerk